

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department Engineering Wing - Establishment - Transfer and posting in the cadre of Assistant Executive Engineers and modification to the earlier Government Order- Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (EW) DEPARTMENT <u>G.O. (Rt) No.3022/2016/LSGD</u>. Dated, Thiruvananthapuram,04/11/2016. Read: G.O.(Rt)No. 2685/2016/LSGD dated 09/09/2016.

<u>ORDER</u>

In partial modification of the G.O. read above, the following Transfer & Posting of Assistant Executive Engineers in the Local Self Government Engineering Wing are ordered with immediate effect on administrative convenience.

- 1. Smt.Ambili T.A., Assistant Executive Engineer, Thripunithura Municipality, who is under orders of transfer to Muvattupuzha Block Panchayat is posted as such in Muvattupuzha Municipality.
- 2. Smt.Mini T.N., Assistant Executive Engineer, Vazhakulam Block Panchayat, who is under orders of transfer to Muvattupuzha Municipality, is transferred and posted as such in Muvattupuzha Block Panchayat.
- 3. The transfer of Sri.Bejoy K.N., Assistant Executive Engineer, Thalipparamba Block Panchayat to Kanhangad Block Panchayat is cancelled.
- 4. Smt.Bijimol E.R., Assistant Executive Engineer, Anchal Block Panchayat, who is under orders of transfer to Chavakkad Municipality is posted as such in Chittumala Block Panchayat in the existing vacancy.
- 5. Sri.C.Chandran, Assistant Executive Engineer, Kozhikode Block Panchayat, who is under orders of transfer to Kozhikode Corporation is posted as such in Chelannur Block Panchayat.
- 6. The transfer of Smt.Seena Alex, Assistant Executive Engineer, Kunnamangalam Block Panchayat to Chelannur Block Panchayat is cancelled.
- 7. Sri. Syam G., Assistant Executive Engineer, Uzhavoor Block Panchayat, who is under orders of transfer to Pala Municipality is posted as such in Chirayinkeezhu Block Panchayat.
- 8. Sri. Sam Vidhyanath T.R., Assistant Executive Engineer, Malapally Block Panchayat, who is under orders of transfer to Chirayinkeezhu Block Panchayat is posted as such in Haripad Block Panchayat.
- 9. Sri. Sureshkumar S.K., Assistant Executive Engineer, Kothamangalam Block Panchayat, who is under orders of transfer to Haripad Block Panchayat is posted as such in Vellanad Block Panchayat.
- 10. Smt.Sheeja M.A., Assistant Executive Engineer, Pothencode Block Panchayat, who is under orders of transfer to Mulanthuruthy Block Panchayat is posted as

such in Ambalapuzha Block Panchayat.

- 11. Smt.Sobhanakumari B., Assistant Executive Engineer, O/o the Chief Engineer, who is under orders of transfer to Thiruvananthapuram Corporation is posted as such in KSRRDA in Thiruvananthapuram.
- 12. Sri Rajesh D., Assistant Executive Engineer, KSRRDA, who is under orders of transfer to Ponnani Block Panchayat is posted as such in Thiruvananthapuram, Corporation.
- 13. The transfer of Smt.Meenakshi C.S., Assistant Executive Engineer, Ponnani Block Panchayat to O/o the Superintending Engineer, LSGD North Circle, Kozhikode is cancelled.
- 14. Sri.Sathyanath B., Assistant Executive Engineer, Iringalakkuda Municipality, who is under orders of transfer to KSRRDA, Thiruvananthapuram is posted as such in Thiruvananthapuram Corporation.
- 15. Sri.P.K.Kamalakshan., Assistant Executive Engineer, Payannur Block Panchayat, who is under orders of transfer to Thalipparamba Block Panchayat is posted as such in Kanhangad Block Panchayat.
- 16. Sri.Gopinath P.M, Assistant Executive Engineer, Thooneri Block Panchayat, who is under orders of transfer to Manjeswaram Block Panchayat is posted as such in Kannur Block Panchayat.
- 17. The transfer of Sri. Sandeep K.G., Assistant Executive Engineer, PIU, Kozhikode to Kannur Block Panchayat is cancelled.
- 18. Sri.Unnikrishnan C.R., Assistant Executive Engineer, Thrissur Corporation, who is under orders of transfer to Mancheri Municipality is posted as such in Guruvayoor Municipality in the existing vacancy.
- 19. Sri.Harikumar M.G., Assistant Executive Engineer, Vamanapuram Block Panchayat, who is under orders of transfer to Lalom Block Panchayat is posted as such in Konni Block Panchayat in the existing vacancy.
- 20. The transfer of Sri. Madhusudhanan K., Assistant Executive Engineer, Kozhikode Corporation to Vengara Block Panchayat is cancelled.
- 21. The transfer of Sri. Jose Mathew T., Assistant Executive Engineer, Thrissur Corporation to Tirur Municipality is cancelled.

The following regular transfer and posting in the cadre of Assistant Executive Engineer are also ordered with immediate effect on administrative convenience.

- 1. Sri.Anilkumar R.S., Assistant Executive Engineer, PIU, Thiruvananthapuram and Smt.Sreelekha P., Assistant Executive Engineer, Ernakulam District Panchayat are mutually transferred.
- 2. Smt.Suma P. Surendran, Assistant Executive Engineer, Chalakkudy Municipality is transferred and posted as such in Thrissur District Panchayat (PAU) in the existing vacancy.

- 3. Smt.Moly.P.R., Assistant Executive Engineer, Thiruvanantkapurant Corporation is transferred and posted as such in Madappally Block Panchayat in Kottayam District.
- 4. Smt.Manju K.S., Assistant Executive Engineer, Vellanad Block Panchayat is transferred and posted as such in Pandalam Block Panchayat.
- 5. Sri.Abdul Rahim A., Assistant Executive Engineer, Ambalapuzha Block Panchayat is transferred and posted as such in O/o the Superintending Engineer, LSGD North Circle, Kozhikode in the existing vacancy.
- 6. Sri.Udayan K.U., Assistant Executive Engineer, Vadakara Block Panchayat is transferred and posted as such in Tirur Municipality.
- 7. Sri.Krishnankutty K.T., Assistant Executive Engineer, Palakkad Block Panchayat is transferred and posted as such in Palakkad District Panchayat (PAU) in the existing vacancy.
- 8. Smt.Ajitha P.M., Assistant Executive Engineer, Mullassery Block Panchayat is transferred and posted as such in Chalakkudy Municipality.
- 9. Sri.Raj J.R., Assistant Executive Engineer, Kunnamkulam Municipality is transferred and posted as such in Chavakad Municipality.
- 10. Smt.Maya R., Assistant Executive Engineer, Parakkod Block Panchayat is transferred and posted as such in Uzhavoor Block Panchayat.

The incumbents shall join the station to which they are posted forthwith and furnish the RTC to Government immediately.

The G.O. read above, will stand modified to the above extent.

(By Order of the Governor) V.R.DHILIP KUMAR Additional Secretary To Government

То

- 1. The Assistant Executive Engineers concerned (through the Chief Engineer, LSGD).
- 2. The Chief Engineer, LSGD, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. The Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Kerala, Thrissur.
- 4. The Secretary, District Panchayat/Corporation/Municipality concerned (through the Chief Engineer, LSGD, Thiruvananthapuram)

5. The District Treasury Officer/Sub Treasury Officer concerned (through the Chief Engineer,LSGD,Thiruvananthapuram).

6. The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram.

- 7. The Web & New Media, I & PRD.
- 8. Stock File/Office Copy.

Copy to: The PS to the Honourable Minister(LSGD)

Forwarded/By Order

Section Officer